
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040810 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Addendum to the Construction Manager Agreement for RFQ-04.03 Schandler Hall Community Park 
with Wright Construction Corporation (Contract #2741) to include the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount 01 
$1,137,108.00. Also approve 8% CM fee for construction phase of $90,969.00 (included in GMP). Additionally, approve budget transfer 
from the County-wide Athletic Court Resurfacing project in the amount of $135,000.00 to the &handler Hall Community Park Project 
and amend 03104.07108 CIP accordingly. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLlSHES: Provides construction management services for the Schandler Hall Community Park. 
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 
02 Construction & Design 

c?AF- o&2+2004 
4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

(Sp+fH 

x CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Const. &Design 
APPEALS X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 C. DIVISION 
PUBLIC OTHER BY: Jim Lavender, Public Works 

Director 
WALK ON 
TIME REQUIRED: 

7. BACKGROUND: 
On February 3, 2004, the Board approved the award and authorized staff to enter into a Construction Management Agreement for RFQ- 
04-03, &handler Hall Community Park, to Wright Construction Corporation, for an amount of $16,066.00 for pre-construction service; 
(Phase 2) and for the sum of eight percent (8%) of the total construction cost for Phase 2 only of the project. 

At this time the Department of Construction & Design is requesting that the Board approve the CM fee of 8% for the construction phase 
and approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of$1,137,108.00 (includes $90,969 CM fee). 

Funds will be available in account strings: 22175830100.506540 and 20175830100.506540. 

Attachments: (I) Letter from Wright Construction Corporation dated 5/26/04 
(2) Budget Transfer 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

.h B c D E F c 
Department P”KhM”g ““IIXI” Other Count _. I3 ,grt Se vices County Manager 

Director or Contracts Resources attJr e i , , :* ;\ ( ( ; .i 
N/A I Risk GC 

I~,‘!, %ti 

,;;, 1 I 0 .j 

le\\“J 
10. COMMISSION ACTION: 

APPROVED 

DEFERRED 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: Capital Improvement Fund DATE: 06/l 904 BATCH NO. 

FISCAL YEAR: 03104 FUND #: 30100 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA 

TO: Capital Projects Parks Capital Projects 
(DIVISION NAME) (PROGRAM NAME) 

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: 
FUND #-DEPT/DIV #-PROGRAM #-OBJECT CODE #-SUBFUND #-PROJECT#-COST CENTER #. 
(EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
20175830100.506540 

OBJECT NAME 
Improvement Construction 

DEBIT 
5 135,000 

TOTAL TO: 5 135,000 

FROM: Capital Projects 
(DIVISION NAME) 

Parks Capital Projects 
(PROGRAM NAME, 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

20172430100.503490 

OBJECT NAME 

Other Contracted Services 

CREDIT 

$ 135,000 

TOTAL FROM: $ 135,000 

EXPLANATION: Transfer budget County Wide Athletic Field Resuifacing project to Schandler Hall 
to fund improvements to park. 

DIVISION DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR SIGNATVRE DATE 

DBS: APPROVAL L/ DENIAL 0 I -7 I! 4 
’ D TE 

APPROVAL 6 j7@+ 
BUBGET OPERATION% MANAGER SIGNATURE ‘DAT@ 

CO, ADMIN.: APPROVAL DENIAL 
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE 

BCC APPROVAL DATE 
BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE 

BA NO: AUTH CODE: TRANS DATE: 
REV. 05193 

h:\cip\forms\Budget Transfers-301 and subs 



May 26,2004 

Lee County, Florida 
1500 Monroe Street 
4’” Floor 
Ft. Myers, Florida 33901 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Mr. Bob Taylor - Capital Projects Project Manager 

Contract No. 2741 
Construction Manager for Schandler Hall Community Park improvements 
GMP Submission. 

Dear Mr. Taylor: 

Wright Construction Corp. is pleased to submit this GMP Submission based on the documents prepared by David 
M. Jones Jr. and Associates, Inc. 

This submission represents our understanding of your program as discussed and revised over the past several 
months. 

The enclosed estimate represents the Guaranteed Maximum Price in the amount of One Million One Hundred 
Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Eight and No/100 Dollars ($1,137,108.00) and is based of the information 
contained within this report This report is to be made a part of the Guaranteed Maximum Price Change Order. 

In addition to the above, the following information is needed for insertion into the CM contract: 
1) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 3, 3.01, first paragraph, insert the amount “$90,969.00”. 
2) ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.01, paragraph (2). line 2, insert the amount “$12,995.57”. 
3) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 4. 3.01, paragraph (2) line 3, insert the value “7”. 
4) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, line 3 change the date to “11110103”. 
5) ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, line 6, change construction budget to ~“$1,137,108.00”. 
6) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, lines 7 and 10, insert the value “8%“. 
7) ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, lines 3 and 4 change the construction period to “seven 

(7)” months to substantial completion and “eight (8)” months to final completion. 
8) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, line 3, insert the amount $ “12,995.57” per calendar 

month, or $ “427.25” per day. 
9) ARTICLE 3 -COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, line 4, insert the following “Seven (7)” month period... 

We look forward to your approval and proceeding with construction. If you have any questions, please advise. 

George A. Powell 
Vice President 

Enclosure 

Ptint Date 611412004 7:33:06AM. 
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Schandler Hall Community Park 

DESCRIPTION 

Building Permit/Fee 

Printing 
Home Office 

Drawing Reproductions 
Construction 
Shop Drawings 

Copying 
Specifications 
General (copy paper/toner) 

Postage-General 
Construction 

Federal Express 
Construction Shop Drawings 

Incl in FE 

SET 
LS 

SET 
MO 

MO 

MO 

Field Project Management 
Project Manager @  100% (stati-up) 
Proiect 33% 

MO 
MO 

Proiect Suwrintendent 

Auto i Pickup L&se 
Auto / Pickup Fuel / Oil 
Auto/Pickup Maintenance 

MO 
MO 
MO 

GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

60 
7 

L, 
UNI 

cos 

,R 

TOTAL 

7.984.00 
15.810.00 

7.984.00 

MAT 
UN, 

cos 

2flO~OC 

45.oc 
500,oc 

7,50 
2500 

10.00 

50.00 
25.00 

25~00 
600~00 
250.00 
ioo,oo 

IIAL 

TOTAL 

2oo.oc 

2.7OO.OC 
5oo.oc 

450.00 
175.00 

80.00 

100.00 
200.00 

SUBCO 
UN, 

1 moo 

WCTOR 

TOTAL 

900.00 

TOTAL 

0.00 
0.00 

200.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2.700.00 
500.00 

0.00 
450.00 
175.00 

0.00 
80.00 

0.00 
100.00 
200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

7.984.00 
15.810.00 

7.984.00 
0.00 
0.00 

37.500.00 
0.00 

900.00 
0.00 

200.00 
3.600.00 
1.500.00 

600.00 
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Schandler Hall Community Park 

I 
Progress Reports 
Construction Photoormhs Aerial 

MO 

NIC 

I Telephone Service installation 
Telephone Service Consumption 

LS 
MO 

I Fire Extinauisher Purchase IIEA 

I Office Trailer Rental 

GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

L, 
UN, 

cos 

)R 

TOTAL T MA1 
UNI 

cos 

lO.OC 

125.oc 
2o.oc 

1oo.oc 
50 oc 

100.00 

150~00 

150~00 
75.00 

190 00 

50.00 
10.00 

500.00 

500 00 

150~00 

50.00 

500 00 
200,00 

!lAL 

TOTAL 

75o.oc 
12o.oc 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 

900.00 

150.00 
450.00 

1.140.00 

100.00 
20.00 

500.00 

500.00 

50.00 

1.000.00 
1.200.00 

SUBCO 
UN, 

cos 

ZACTOR 

TOTAL TOTAL 

0.01 
60.0( 

0.01 
750.01 
120.0( 

o.oc 
o.ot 
o.oc 
o.oc 

lOO.O( 
50.0( 

lOO.O( 
O.O[ 

9oo.oc 
o.oc 

150.0( 
45o.ot 

o.oc 
1.140.0c 

o.oc 
o.oc 

1oo.oc 
2o.oc 

o.oc 
5oo.oc 

o.oc 
500.00 

0.00 
150.00 

0.00 
50.00 

0~00 
1 ,ooo.oo 
1.200.00 
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Schandler Hall Communitv Park 

I Copy Machine Rent 

MO 

EA 
ON 

LS 

% 

GC Performance i Payment Bonds 
Wright Insurance 

GC Liability Insurance 
GC Builders Risk Insurance 

Silt Fence LS 
Clear/Grub is 
Earthwork LS 
Finish Grading LS 
Asphalt Removal LS 
Paving is 
Striping LS 
Wheel stops is 

GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

>R 

TOTAL 

MA1 
UNI 

cos 

1.137.108.00 
1,137.108.00 

llAL 

TOTAL 

1.200.0( 
300.0( 

35o.oc 

1.190.0c 
3.29o.oc 

10.234.00 

8,529.OO 
5.117.00 

48,305.OO 

SUBCO 
UNI 

cos 

144.309.00 
:I 
;I 
:I 
:I 
:I 
:1 
:i 
:I 

7ACTOR 

TOTAL 

900.00 

144.309.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0~00 
0.00 

TOTAL 

0.00 
o.oc 

1.200.00 
300.00 

0.00 
450.00 

0.00 
1.470.00 

0.00 
1.190.00 
3,290.oo 

0.00 
1.200.00 

0.00 
37,933.oo 

10.234.00 

6529.00 
5,117.oo 

158,736.OO 
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Schandler Hall Community Park 
GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

DESCRIPTION 
UN 

MEP 

Site Utilities Bid Package 
Storm Water 
Sanitary 
Water 

Landscaping/Irrigation Bid Package 
Misc. Tree Pruning /Trimming 

Tennis Courts 
Athletic Equipment Material 

-Sales Tax 
Basketball Pavilion Basketball Backstops (6) 
Basketball Pavilion -Tennis Court Equipment. 
Basketball Pavilion -Scoreboard (2) 
Multi Purpose Courts Basketball Pole (4) 
Multi-Purpose Courts Tennis Court Equipment 
Volleyball Court-Volleyball Equipment 
Horseshoe Pit Blocks & Pins 
Horseshoe Pit Backstop 

Athletic Equipment Installation 
Basketball Pavilion Basketball Backstops (6) 
Basketball Pavilion -Tennis Court Equipment. 
Basketball Pavilion-Scoreboard (2) 
Multi Purpose Courts Basketball Pole (4) 
Multi-Purpose Courts -Tennis Court Equipment 
Volleyball Court Volleyball Equipment 
Horseshoe Pit Blocks B Pins 
Horseshoe Pit Backstop 

Athletic Court Painted Markings 
Basketball Pavilion 
Multi- Purpose Courts 
Volleyball Court 

Mist Park Equipment 
Park Benches Wausau MF 1038 Material Only 

LLS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
AllOW 
LS 
LS 
% 
LS 
is 
LS 
is 
LS 
is 
LS 
LS 
LS 
is 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
LS 
is 

Ilk,” 
is 
is 
is 
LS 
EA 

Trash Receptacles Wausau TF 1170 Material Only EA 
Picnic Tables Wausau MF 1030 Material Only EA 
Assemble & Installation (No Quote Received) is 

Playground Equipment (Furnish and Install) NIC 
Bicycle Racks NIC signage 

Detail GIDTI 48”h x 72”~ 

I IT 
is 

L 
UN 

COE 
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225.00 
0.00 

11,079.00 
I”C! 
InfZ 
l”Ci 

675.00 

1°C Tennis 
lncl Tennis 
1% Athletic 

11.079.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

12,s31,00 12.531.00 
lnci 0.00 

T 
5971601 

II i”Cl 
inc, 
inc, 

35.896.01 
3,000.0l 

28,048 oc 

iACTOR 

TOTAL 

59.716.Ol 
O.O( 
O.O( 
O.O( 

35.896.0( 
3.000.0~ 

28.048.0( 

11.145.00 
0.00 
O.OC 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

TOTAL 

59.716.OC 
o.oc 
0.00 
0.00 

35.896.00 
3.000.00 

28.048.00 
30.443.00 

1.827.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

636.00 
0.00 

11.145.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

225.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11.079.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

675.00 
0.00 
0~00 

12.531.00 
0.00 



Schandler Hall Community Park 
GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

DESCRIPTION 

Detail IIDTI 4Vh x 72% 
Detail 5iDT2 6O”h x 38”~ 
Shipping 
Sales Tax 

( MEAS QT 

Decorative Fence Bid Package 
Vinyl Clad Fending - Bid Package 

Tennis Courts 
Billboard Fence 

Division 2 -Survey/Layout 
Division 2 Soils Testing 
Division 2 -Asphalt Testing 
Temporaw Fencina 

LS 1 
LS 1 
is i 
is 1 
is 
is 1 
By owner 
By Owner 
LF 3.4oc 

Concrete Foundation/Slab Restroom Shelter 
Concrete Sidewalks 
Concrete edging at Decorative Fence 

LI 
UNI 

COS’ 

45o.oc 

,R 

TOTAL 

450.00 

MAT 
UN, 

COS‘ 

,ci 
ICI 
,Ci 

12,531.OO 
130.00 

Sheathing 
Wall Framing at Toilet room 
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iACTOR 

TOTAL 

75.233.00 
17.900.00 

0.00 
0.00 

11.300.00 

127.000.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7.485.00 
0.00 
0~00 
0~00 
0.00 



Schandler Hall Community Park 
GMP Submission - May 26,2004 

DESCRlPTlON 

Roofing Bid Package 
RestroomiSheiter Roof 30# Felt 
Restroom/Shelter Standing Seam Room 
Restroom/Shelter Facia 
Restroom Shelter Saffit 

Basketball Pavilion 

Material 

Installation 

stucco 
Restroom/Shelter 
Decorative Fence Columns 
Scaffolding 

Paintina Bid Packaoe 
Basketball Pavilion is 
Restroom/Shelter LS 
Decorative Fence Columns is 
Basketball Pavilion-Basketball Goal Metal Supports LS 

Resinous Flooring Bid Package is 

Material LS 
-Sales Tax ‘% 

Installation LS 

LABOR IL MATERIAL 11 SUECOf 
UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UN,‘ 

COST COST cos 

2.966.00 
Included in 

inci 
625.00 

14.159.00 
l”Cl 
,nc, 
,nci 

2.823,OO 
2.650.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 
2.966.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 I 

14.159.00 14.159.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2.823.00 2.823.00 
2.650.00 2.650.00 

0.00 

768.00 
47.00 

0.00 0.00 
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Schandler Hall Community Park 
GMP Submission - May 26,2004 
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